Revoking Order in Council licensing the Northern Wairoa Co-operative Dairy Company (Limited) to use and occupy a Part of the Foreshore and Land below Low-water Mark at Mangawhare, Northern Wairoa River, as a Site for a Wharf Extension.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 11th day of March, 1927.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

W HEREAS by Order in Council dated the first day of November, one thousand nine hundred and twentysix, and published in the New Zealand Gazette No. 75 of the fourth day of the same month, the Northern Wairoa Cooperative Dairy Company (Limited) (who, with its successors and assigns, is hereinafter called "the company") was licensed to use and occupy a part of the foreshore and land below low-water mark at Mangawhare, Northern Wairoa River, as a site for a wharf extension : And whereas the said company has applied to have the

hereinbefore-recited license revoked, and it is desirable to revoke the same :

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority vested in him by the Harbours Act, 1923, and of all other powers and authorities enabling him in that behalf, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby revoke the hereinbefore-recited Order in Council of the first day of November, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-six, as from the first day of November, one thousand nine hundred and twenty end nine hundred and twenty-six.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Incorporated Society approved under the Administration Act, 1908.

> CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 11th day of March, 1927.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

W HEREAS it is provided by section twenty-two of the Administration Act, 1908, that the security of any incorporated company or guarantee society approved by the Governor-General in Council may be accepted by the Court as the security required to be given by an administrator or other person appointed to administer an estate under the above-mentioned Act:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the above-recited power and authority, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve, for the purpose above mentioned, of the following incorporated society, namely :----

The Norwich and London Accident Insurance Association. F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Vesting Reserves in the Kawakawa Town Board.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 11th day of March, 1927.

Present .

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

HIS EXCELENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL. W HEREAS the lands described in the Schedule hereto have been duly set apart for water - conservation purposes: And whereas, in the opinion of the Governor-General, it is expedient to vest the said reserves in the Kawakawa Town Board: Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon

and in exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by the fourth section of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908, doth hereby declare that, from and after the day

of the date hereof, the reserves described in the Schedule hereto shall become vested in the Kawakawa Town Board, in trust, for water-conservation purposes.

SCHEDULE.

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT.

ALLOTMENTS 133, 134, 135, and 212, Kawakawa Parish: Area, 295 acres

Allotments 213 and 220, Kawakawa Parish: Area, 219 acres 3 roods.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Recreation Reserve in Gisborne Land District brought under Part II of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 11th day of March, 1927.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

BY virtue of the powers and authorities vested in me by the twenty-sixth section of the Dubies the twenty-sixth section of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, do hereby order and declare that the reserve for recreation in the Gisborne Land District described in the Schedule hereto shall be and the same is hereby brought under the operation of and declared to be subject to the provisions of Part II of the said Act; and such reserve shall hereafter form part of the Waihirere Domain, and be managed administered, and dealt with as a public domain by the Waihirere Domain Board.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that area in the Gisborne Land District containing by admeasurement 3 acres 0 roods 34 perches, being Section 6, Block X, Waimata Survey District (formerly part of Waihi-rere No. 1 Block), as the same is more particularly delineated on plan marked L. and S. 1/815A, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereas and red thereon bordered red.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Hauraki and Horahia Drainage Districts declared to be a United District, by Name Hauraki United Drainage District.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House, at Wellington, this 11th day of March, 1927.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of section W HEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of section fifteen of the Land Drainage Act, 1908 (hereinafter referred to as the said section), and the Commissions of Inquiry Act, 1908, a Commission was appointed to inquire and report whether the Hauraki Drainage District and the Horahia Drainage District should be formed into one united district as provided by the said section : And whereas such Commission, after due inquiry, recom-mended that the wild during district should be wild and

mended that the said drainage districts should be united and form one united district : And whereas the Boards of the said Districts have agreed

be levied only within the area over which they were respec-

tively originally levied: 2. The name of the united district to be the Hauraki United Drainage District, and the number of trustees for such district to be seven: Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance of the powers

vested in him by the said section, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the Hauraki Drainage District and the Horahia Drainage District shall, as on and from the first day of April, one thousand nine hundred